
Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 21 February 2017 at 2.00 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:13 February 2017     

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 21 February 2017 at 2.00 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Andrea Clarke

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the committee.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 15 
February 2017. Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, 
marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk).  

An oral question may be asked by a member of the public if notice of the 
question is given by the questioner to Democratic Services at least 30 
minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be possible to 
provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case a written 
answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the meeting.

Chair

4  MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 6.00pm on 15 February 2017. Please send 
questions to the Democratic Services Unit marked for the attention of 
Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Clarke

6  ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING A HEAD OF SERVICE FOR 
WASTE MANAGEMENT (Pages 7 - 10)

Steve Read

7  BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 - ADOPTION (Pages 11 - 32) Steve Read

8  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 33 - 44) Rachel Capon

9  SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 45 - 50)

This item will include a presentation by WRAP.

Scott Williams

FOR INFORMATION

Committee meetings in 2016: -

20 June 2017
3 October 2017
5 December 2017

All meetings start at 10am, and are held in the Cabinet Suite, Shire Hall, Gloucester, GL1 2TG.

Membership –  Cllr Ray Theodoulou (Gloucestershire County Council) and Cllr Stan Waddington 
(Gloucestershire County Council) Cllr Sue Coakley (Cotswold District Council), Cllr Chris Coleman 
(Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council), 
Cllr Helena McCloskey (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Brian Robinson (Forest of Dean District 
Council), Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE (Forest of Dean District Council), Cllr Tina Stevenson (Cotswold 
District Council) and Cllr Mark Williams (Tewkesbury Borough Council)

Co-Opted Members - Cllr Richard Cook (Gloucester City Council), Cllr Paul Denney (Stroud 
District Council), Cllr Kate Haigh (Gloucester City Council) and Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District 
Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns  01452 328472, email 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
[...]


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on 
Tuesday 6 December 2016 at Shire Hall, Gloucester. 

Present: 
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Helena McCloskey
Cllr Simon Pickering
Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE

Cllr Tina Stevenson
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Stan Waddington
Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in 
attendance:

Steve Read
Tony Childs
Nigel Riglar 
Andy Barge 
Dawn Fearn
Martin Stacy 
Roger Smith 
Andy Pritchard
Kate Cole

Joint Waste Team
Joint Waste Team
Gloucestershire County Council 
Forest of Dean District Council 
Gloucester City Council 
Cheltenham Borough Council
Joint Waste Team
Joint Waste Team
Joint Waste Team

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sue Coakley, (Cotswold District 
Council), and Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council). 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made. 

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received. 

37. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
No member questions had been received. 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 OCTOBER 2016 
The minute of the meeting held on 4 October 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of that meeting. 

39. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL SERVICE REVIEW - PREFERRED 
OPTION 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, gave an overview of the 
review of waste and recycling services undertaken by Cheltenham Borough 
Council, including details of recent consultations with residents and preferred 
service options. Officers from the Joint Waste Team joined the Project Board for the 
review and helped in identifying and evaluating options. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 2 -

The Head of Service invited the Joint Waste Committee to comment on the 
outcomes of the review, including proposed changes to the service and the 
replacement of recycling collection vehicles. 

Members considered the contents of a report to be presented to the Cheltenham 
Borough Council (CBC) Cabinet meeting later that day and were advised that the 
proposal to continue with the current kerbside recycling collection method, (with the 
addition of brown cardboard, plastic pots, tubs and trays), was the preferred option. 

The report also included a recommendation to delegate authority to the Cabinet 
Member – Clean and Green Environment, (in consultation with a Cabinet Member 
Working Group), to consider the affordability of the option to collect textiles, cartons, 
batteries and small electrical equipment. 

One member questioned the cost effectiveness of collecting cartons and small 
electrical items and the problems encountered in recycling more durable items, 
including food and drink cartons. Noting the concerns, it was noted that CBC’s 
Cabinet Working Group consider the issues in more depth prior to implementation 
of the new service in the Autumn.  

Another member enquired about staffing costs and whether the Joint Waste Team 
would be required to assist in providing resources. The Head of Service confirmed 
that such matters would be considered in a later report.  

Joint Waste Committee Member and Cabinet Member – Clean and Green 
Environment at Cheltenham Borough Council, Cllr Chris Coleman, thanked 
members for the advice and support he had received at this meeting and at the 
member seminar held at Cheltenham Borough Council. Outlining some of the 
outcomes from the public consultation, Cllr Coleman also thanked CBC officers and 
the Joint Waste Team for their work.  

In noting the report, the committee commended the comprehensiveness of the 
review and endorsed the recommendations. Cllr Chris Coleman agreed to convey 
the committee’s comments to the Cheltenham Borough Council Cabinet later that 
day.
 

40. FLY TIPPING - OVERVIEW OF ISSUES AND ENFORCEMENT 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, gave a presentation on the 
problem of fly-tipping and the impact on the Cotswold District. George Lager, 
Enforcement Officer at Cotswold District Council, (CDC), and lead officer 
responsible for producing the information presented to the committee, was unable 
to attend the meeting but Mr Read acknowledged the quality of the information 
provided.
 
The Head of Service informed members that fly-tipping was a growing issue 
nationally and a significant problem in the Cotswolds District. During a recent study 
by the Environment and Regulatory Services Team at CDC, one notable area of 
concern was the increase in the fly-tipping of commercial waste, almost certainly a 

Page 2



- 3 -

consequence of builders and developers avoiding fees for the disposal of 
commercial waste. 

Other concerns included; the time and effort required to address the problem; 
obstacles encountered in trying to identify perpetrators; difficulties in gathering 
evidence, and high enforcement costs. The outcomes of some legal cases 
submitted by CDC resulted in Magistrate Courts reducing the council’s request for 
costs and prosecutions involving very low fines. 

The Head of Service outlined some of the measures identified by the ‘Keep Britain 
Tidy’ campaign as possible actions to consider for the future, including calls on 
Government to contribute some of the proceeds from the £1.1 billion Landfill Tax 
available to local authorities to keep household waste recycling centres open and 
stiffer sentencing in Magistrates Courts. 

Keep Britain Tidy also proposed lobbying Government to consider the benefits of 
encouraging manufacturers and retailers to “bear some responsibility for the cost of 
collecting and recycling large used products such as mattresses, sofas and white 
goods”.  

It was noted that the Joint Waste Team had become involved with a new local 
campaign, ‘Right Waste Right Place’ aimed primarily at ‘white van drivers’ and 
home-owners. The Head of Service expanded on the initiative, and commended 
Kate Cole from the Joint Waste Team for her contribution to the scheme.  

The committee recognised and supported the need to address the issue of fly-
tipping. Welcoming the raised awareness brought about by the ‘Right Waste Right 
Place’ Campaign, members agreed, that, promoted as a national campaign, the 
outcomes could be greater and more beneficial. 

The Head of Service agreed to relay the comments from the meeting back to 
George Lager at CDC and update the committee on progress and development at a 
later meeting. 

41. DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 AND DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017-
2018 SUMMARY 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, presented the Draft 
Business Plan 2017-2020 and Draft Revenue Budget 2017-2018 Summary 
Document. 

A requirement of the Inter Authority Agreement between Cheltenham Borough 
Council; Cotswold District Council; Forest of Dean District Council; Gloucestershire 
County Council and Tewkesbury County Council, the business plan outlines key 
priorities and actions of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee for the three 
year period 2017-2020. 

Published in draft, he highlighted that the draft business plan includes the new long 
term goal of reaching service integration by the end of 2024, with each of the five 
representative partners supporting the principle of aligning and integrating waste 
and recycling services across the whole of the county as quickly as possible. It was 

Page 3



- 4 -

requested that the plan be considered by each local authority before seeking final 
approval at the committee meeting in February 2017. 

Responding to an update on the recruitment of a new Head of Service for the 
Waste Team, a member suggested that links be made between the accord at 
section 1.4 of the report and objective 19 of the action plan. The suggestion was 
noted, and it was agreed the action plan be updated to reflect the proposal. 

In considering the business plan, members requested a clearer position on the 
status of Gloucester City and Stroud District Councils, particularly in their responses 
to the invitation to adopt the accord set out in section 1.4 of the plan and the 
overarching objective of integrating the service as a combined service for 
Gloucestershire.  

The committee noted the business plan, and 

RESOLVED to: 

a) Note the feedback on the Draft Business Plan;  
b) Support the Accord set out in section 1.4 of the Draft Plan, with a view to 

formal adoption in February 2017; 
c) Invite Gloucester City and Stroud Councils to also adopt the Accord; 
d) Seek confirmation from individual councils that they formally support the 

Accord; and 
e) Report back at the Joint Waste Committee in February 2017, before seeking 

approval of the Final Business Plan.

42. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, updated members on 
performance indicators during quarters one and two of the financial year 2016/17.

The Head of Service reported total household waste arisings as showing a 
reduction in total waste for the period 2009 to 2016, a factor largely reflected by the 
effects of the downturn in the economy during this time. The fall in residual waste 
was attributed to changes in the economy and to service changes across the 
County. 

Taking into account the increased number of households in Gloucestershire, total 
waste arisings was forecast to increase by 10,371 tonnes for the entire period 2009 
to 2017. The amount of residual waste sent to landfill during this time was forecast 
to reduce by 26,266 tonnes, with the amount of recycling across the County 
showing a steady increase. The Head of Service informed members that this was 
the first time the amount of residual waste to landfill would be less than the amount 
of recycling.

Updating members on the performance of each district, individually, the Head of 
Service acknowledged the variations in performance demonstrated by the different 
partners. Despite the known variances, the Head of Service was pleased to report 
that, as a County, Gloucestershire was forecast to reach 51% recycling in 2016/17, 
the first time Gloucestershire would exceed 50%. 

Page 4



- 5 -

With changes in services at Stroud and Forest of Dean District Councils, it was 
anticipated that Gloucestershire as a whole was likely to exceed 53% recycling in 
2017/18. The Head of Service confirmed that meeting the 60% recycling target by 
2020 would remain challenging. 

The report was noted. 

43. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 
In the absence of Rachel Capon, fellow officer, Tony Childs, from the Joint Waste 
Team, presented the Management Accounts Monitoring Report 2016/17. Members 
recalled that the operational budgets for waste disposal, waste collection, and street 
cleaning remained with the respective authorities, but were managed by officers 
from the Joint Waste Team. 

Tony Childs presented key points from the report, including the current forecast 
year end revenue position with a total overspend of £361,000.  

The report was noted. 

44. SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
Steve Read, Head of Service for the Joint Waste Team, updated members on key 
actions within the waste service action plan. Advising members that a significant 
number of issues were due to come to prominence in forthcoming months, the 
Head of Service wished success to the new scheme to be rolled out by Gloucester 
City Council in the New Year and to the new service model introduced by Stroud 
District Council in November 2016. 

Further updates to be presented at forthcoming meetings. 

Tony Childs from the Joint Waste Team was commended for his hard work and 
enthusiasm in promoting the aims and ambitions of the team and for his 
contributions to the Joint Waste Committee. Tony was wished every success and 
happiness for his forthcoming retirement. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.30 am

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Service Post – Future Arrangements 

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 21st February 2017

Significant 
Decision

Yes

Responsible 
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 
(01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk); 

Main Consultees Members of the Joint Waste Committee, Strategic Management Group

Purpose of Report To confirm the process for funding and recruiting a new Head of 
Service Post prior to the end of the existing secondment arrangements 

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:
Approve the process to fund and recruit a Head of Service to be 
in place no later than 1st September 2017

Resource 
Implications The estimated cost to partners is outlined in appendix 1. It is proposed 

that the post be funded initially from the balance of the shared pot and 
then from 30th September 2017 by the new funding formula.  Partners 
should budget for half the amount shown in 2017/18 and the full 
amount from 2018/19.

1. Background

1.1. The current Head of Service has been in place under a part time (0.4 FTE) 
secondment arrangement with Somerset Waste Partnership since April 2013.  

 
1.2. In finalising the Business Plan today, Members will have confirmed their long 

term goal to align and integrate waste and recycling services across the whole 
county, incrementally as fast as possible, reaching the goal before the end of 
2024. (Paragraph 1.4 of the Business Plan).

1.3. The advice of the current seconded Head of Service, supported the Strategic 
Management Group, is that a full time Head of Service is required going 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

tel:01823
mailto:steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk


forward to lead and manage the partnership and to deliver the long term goal. 
The current Head of Service has indicated that he would like to be able to hand 
over the Team no later than the end of September 2017.

1.4. It should be noted that if the appointment of a full time Head of Service is 
approved, it will not be intended to replace a senior manager who has recently 
left the Joint Waste
[...]
ry principles, without constant reference back to the 
partner authorities.

1.2. Rationale for Joint Working

The roles of waste collection authorities (district councils) have become more complex 
and interdependent on the roles of county councils as waste disposal authority and 
vice-versa. There has also been growing interest in sharing services across district 
boundaries to benefit from economies of scale.

The GJWC is a body with delegated powers to oversee and make decisions 
concerning the recycling, waste collection and street cleansing services for four 
district and borough councils and to deliver waste treatment and disposal for the 
County.

1.3. Aims: What does success look like?

The partnership is successful when:- 

 Across the partnership we constantly divert a greater proportion of household 
waste away from the disposal route through waste avoidance and reduction, 
reuse, recycling, composting and anaerobic digestion.  

 We increase the range of materials that residents can easily recycle.
 A very high proportion of people have a positive view of recycling and the 

services provided.
 The unit costs of providing the service to each household is value for money and 

are further reduced where the opportunity arises. 
 The recycled material we gather is of high quality and meets the specification of 

end users.  
 Costs and savings through joint working are fairly distributed between partners 

and their council tax payers;
 We take the opportunities for efficiencies in the way staff, assets and other 

resources are shared between partners, especially at times of change. 
 We are vigilant about future drivers for change, trends, risks and opportunities 

and we make plans accordingly. 

Page 12



3

1.4. Long Term Goal

Joint working has resulted in “quick wins” for the partners but more importantly perhaps 
provides a platform for future savings by understanding the key critical points for 
efficiencies in the future and planning accordingly. 

In approving this plan, the partners are in one accord that the Committee’s principal 
goal is to align and integrate waste and recycling services across the whole county, 
incrementally as fast as possible, reaching the goal before the end of 2024.

In determining the integrated methodology, the driving principles will be: 
 Minimising the amount of waste for disposal through avoidance,  reduction,  

reuse, recycling, digestion and composting
 Optimising the whole cost of services to residents
 Apportionment of service costs and incentives in a fair and equitable manner.

In pursuit of this goal, the partners commit to: 
 approaching service design with an open mind,
 contributing constructively to the debate, 
 striving to reach consensus in the interest of the driving principles
 fairly sharing the reasonable costs of the journey

1.5. Relationship with the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS) and other Collection Authorities.

The formation of the GJWC is in line with the JMWMS (albeit that Gloucester City 
Council and Stroud District Council have not yet resolved to join the GJWC). This 
business plan will, however, contribute to the delivery of JMWMS objectives by the five 
GJWC authorities.  Under the JMWMS, each Gloucestershire local authority produces 
an annual action plan that sets out the key waste management actions the authority will 
undertake to implement this strategy.  

The action plan included within this business plan at Appendix 1 replaces the individual 
action plans for the GJWC Partner Authorities and sits under the JMWMS alongside the 
action plans for Gloucester City Council and Stroud District Council.

1.6. Joint Waste Team

The GJWC is served by a Joint Waste Team (JWT) whose principal role is to specify, 
plan, procure (where authorised by the GJWC and budget holding authority(s), monitor, 
co-ordinate and improve the delivery of services to householders, delivered by a 
number of service providers and in-house teams
[...]
k with service suppliers to ensure  
changes are managed with appropriate 
resources and services are delivered to 
the expected level.

Med Lo

Ensure that expectations are made 
clear and embedded in all future 
commissioning / procurement 
processes 

Med Lo

Likely
Almost certain

Ref Mitigation planned Future ActionsEffect

Probability
Not foreseeable
Unlikely
Possible 

 Operational 

RiskArea

Appendix 2B – Risk Register Matrix

V.Hi V.Hi

Hi Hi

Med Med

Lo Lo

V.Lo V.Lo

V.Lo Lo Med Hi V.Hi V.Hi Hi Med Lo V.Lo

(Threats) (Opportunities)

Acceptable risk level Limited Opportunity

Mitigation desirable Some scope for benefit

Mitigation essential Significant opportunity

P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y P

robability

Positive ImpactNegative Impact

P
age 30



21

Appendix 3 – Joint Waste Committee Summary of Forecast Income and Expenditure 2017/18

Item
Amount

£'000 Explanation
Opening Balance -81 Brought Forward
   
Forecast Income -29 CBC contribution to staffing costs
 -39 CDC contribution to staffing costs

 -129
FoDDC contribution to staffing 
costs

 -49 TBC contribution to staffing costs
 -260 GCC contribution to staffing costs
Total Forecast Income -506  
Forecast Expenditure 45 HoS and PA support
 29 CBC staff costs
 29 CDC staff costs
 129 FoDDC staff costs
 49 TBC staff costs
 260 GCC staff costs
 3 Financial support
 4 Democratic Services support
Total Forecast Expenditure 548  
Net Forecast Expenditure 42  

   
Forecast Closing Balance -39  
(Change in Balance Held) -42  

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Management Accounts Monitoring Report 2016/17

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 21 February 2017

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 
(01823 625707); steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk); 

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report The  report  sets out:

 The financial performance of the individual authorities within 
the JWC against their approved annual budget for the first 
nine months of the current financial year.

 The combined position across partners

 An indicative draft 2017/18 Revenue Budget for the whole 
partnership.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:
a) Notes the summary financial performance as contained in 

this report.
b) Notes the indicative draft 2017/18 Revenue Budget, but also 

that this is likely to change as partner budgets are firmed up.

Resource 
Implications

None
 

1) Background 
a) When the Joint Waste Committee was formed it was agreed that budget setting and 

service charges are retained decisions for the individual authorities within the 
partnership.  

b) As such the operational budgets for waste disposal, waste collection and street cleaning 
are set by each Council individually but are overseen and monitored by officers within the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

tel:01823
mailto:steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Joint Waste Team.  

c) The majority of the operational budget consists of payments to contractors: 
Gloucestershire County Council contracts include Cory for waste disposal and since 
August Ubico for Household Recycling Centres; Forest of Dean District Council contracts 
include Biffa for waste collection and street cleaning and Cheltenham, Cotswold and 
Tewkesbury delivery provider for waste collection and street cleaning is the local 
authority company Ubico.

d) As the Administering Authority for the Joint Waste Committee, budgets associated with 
running the Joint Waste Committee are reported within Gloucestershire County Council 
(GCC) figures.  Staffing costs for the Joint Waste Team are the largest element of this 
budget. These are transferred from each partner’s budget to the Administering Authority 
on a quarterly basis. 

2) Current Financial Position
The combined revenue budgets for GCC, CBC, CDC, FODDC and TBC is shown at 
Appendix 1. The current forecast year end revenue position is an overspend of £298,000 
(0.7
[...]
g corrugated cardboard separately from paper 
products because again this allows us to obtain the best price for our materials. It is our intention to 
hold an open day at Eastern Avenue in April for members of the public to see the sorting equipment 
working and what happens to the  material they recycle. When arrangements have been finalised we 
would also be pleased to host JWC members and colleagues from Stroud if they wished to come and 
take a look.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Arrangements for appointing a Head of Service for Waste Management
	7 Business Plan 2017-2020 - Adoption
	8 Management Accounts Monitoring Report
	9 Service/Action Plan Update
	JWC Glos City Service Update 21 February 2017




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 21 
February 2017 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Sue Coakley (Chairman)
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Jim Mason
Cllr Simon Pickering

Cllr Brian Robinson (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Stan Waddington
Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Steve Read, Joint Waste Team
Dawn Fearn, Gloucester City Council
Martin Stacy, Cheltenham Borough Council
Roger Smith. Joint Waste Team 
Andy Pritchard, Joint Waste Team 
Kate Cole, Joint Waste Team 
Rachel Capon, Joint Waste Team
Julie Davis, Tewkesbury Borough Council
Alana Roy, Stroud District Council

Jackie Bailey, WRAP

Apologies: Andy Barge, Cllr Paul Denney, Cllr Helena McCloskey, Nigel Riglar and Cllr Tina 
Stevenson

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.

47. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.

48. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6 December 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

49. BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2020 - ADOPTION 
49.1 Steve Read, Head of Service Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team, introduced this item 

which drew on the points and comments raised during the discussion of the draft business 
plan at the committee’s meeting on 6 December 2016. 

49.2 He informed committee members that the Action Plan at Appendix 1 needed to be updated 
to reflect the fact that the contract with Cory would expire before the commissioning of the 
Energy to Waste plant at Javelin Park, and this would require alternative arrangements to 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

be put in place to manage the interim period. Mr Read explained that the action plan also 
needed to reflect that the static compaction units at the household recycling centres would 
need to be replaced. Committee members agreed to these changes to the action plan.

49.3 Cllr Jim Mason informed the committee that Tewkesbury Borough Council was of the view 
that the long term goal section (1.4) needed to be more explicit with regard to the rights of 
the individual authorities in the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Partnership. He proposed an 
alternative wording of this section which is set out below with the proposed changes 
highlighted. This proposal was seconded by Cllr Mark Williams, Tewkesbury Borough 
Council.
Joint working has resulted in ‘quick wins’ for the partners but more importantly perhaps 
provides a platform for future savings by understanding the key critical points for 
efficiencies in the future and planning accordingly. In approving this plan, the partners are 
in accord that one of the Committee’s principal objectives is to explore all opportunities 
and establish whether there is a robust business case and clear benefit to each of 
the partners, of aligning and integrating waste and recycling services across 
Gloucestershire with a view, subject to the business case and agreement of the 
partners, of completing alignment and integration by 2024. 

In determining the business case, the driving principles will be:
 Minimising the amount of waste for disposal through avoidance, reduction, reuse, 

recycling, digestion and composting
 Optimising the whole cost of services to residents
 Apportionment of service costs and incentives in a fair and equitable manner.

In pursuit of this goal, and acknowledging the constitutional right of each partner to 
make its own key decisions, the partners will commit to:
 Approaching service design with an open mind
 Contributing constructively to the debate 
 Striving to reach consensus in the interest of the driving principles 
 Fairly sharing the reasonable costs of the journey.

49.4 Some members of the committee did not feel that this section required amending as the 
points in respect of the rights of individual authorities were covered elsewhere in the 
business plan. However there was some sympathy with the point raised by Tewkesbury 
Borough Council. On being put to the vote (3 votes for, and 4 abstentions) it was agreed 
that the proposed wording be included in the business plan.

49.5 During the debate it was agreed that it would be helpful to see waste arisings expressed on 
both a per household and per person basis. It could be that this could highlight differences 
between the rural and urban environments. 

49.6 It was also agreed that an additional action should be included in the action plan with 
regard to the management of road sweeping residue. 

49.7 In conclusion, the committee agreed to adopt the Business Plan 2017 to 2010 subject to 
the amendments agreed at this meeting. 

50. ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING A HEAD OF SERVICE FOR WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

50.1 Steve Read, Head of Service Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team, presented the report, and 
reminded  the committee that this proposal and basis of calculation had previously been 
shared with members informally. The proposal relied on each partner agreeing to 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

contribute as per the calculations. It was noted that should Stroud District Council and/or 
Gloucester City Council decide to join the partnership then the contribution required for 
each of the existing partners would reduce accordingly. 

50.2 The committee agreed to approve the process to fund and recruit a Head of Service to be 
in place no later than 1 September 2017.

51. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 
51.1 Rachel Capon, Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report, highlighting 

the reasons for the identified over and underspends across the district and overall budget 
areas.

51.2 The committee agreed to note the summary financial performance as contained in the 
report; and the indicative draft 2017/18 revenue budget, and that this was likely to change 
as partner budgets were firmed up.

52. SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
52.1 The committee noted the service/action plan update and the update from Gloucester City 

Council.

52.2 The committee also received a presentation on the outcomes from the Hubbub Anti Litter, 
Christmas, and the Love Your Clothes Campaigns; an update on the Tewkesbury Borough 
Council Redesign Project; and the outcomes from the Forest of Dean District Council’s new 
waste collection service. (The presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and 
included in the minute book.)

52.3 Committee members were pleased to note the positive response to these campaigns from 
the general public. It was agreed that, with regard to litter, it would be good to get support 
from organisations such that they encouraged their customers to dispose of their litter 
responsibly. 

52.4 The committee welcomed the increase in the level of recycling, and reduction in the level of 
residual waste, reported by the Forest of Dean District Council.

52.5 Stroud District Council had made changes to its waste collection service during 2016, 
including, in November 2016, introducing food waste collection. It was noted that there had 
been a larger uptake of the food waste collection than both the council and Ubico had 
expected. This had resulted in an associated additional cost to the council as Ubico had to 
increase the number of vehicles used for this collection. It was agreed that whilst it was 
encouraging to see that people wanted to engage with this process, it was of concern that 
so much food was being wasted. It was hoped that in time the volume would reduce as 
people became more aware of the amount they were discarding.

52.6 The committee also received a presentation from Jackie Bailey, Project Manager at WRAP 
(Waste and Resources Action Programme) which discussed the work undertaken by 
WRAP to understand recycling behaviour and how campaigns were designed to encourage 
people to increase their level of recycling, and, hopefully, change their attitude to recycling. 
(The presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and included in the minute 
book.) it was noted that much of the reported behaviour patterns were areas that councils 
could influence and encourage. 

52.7 In response to questions the committee was informed that WRAP did not work directly with 
schools but did have materials that could be used by teachers, and that WRAP would be 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

launching a campaign directed at schools in March 2017. It was acknowledged that 
working with and encouraging flat/apartment residents to increase their recycling was 
challenging. WRAP has worked with city areas and the findings from this work were in the 
process of being reviewed. It was also expected that flats and urban areas would be 
covered within the new 2020 strategy.

52.8 The Chair thanked Jackie Bailey for her very informative presentation. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 3.46 pm


